



# कार्यपालक अभियन्ता का कार्यालय

ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग, कार्य प्रमंडल, नरकटियागंज

पत्रांक- 1823 / नरकटियागंज, दिनांक- 25/9/2020

सेवा में,

में0 जय भवानी कन्स्ट्रक्शन

आदर्श कॉलोनी, बेतिया,

जिला-पश्चिम चम्पारण।

मोबाईल नं0- 9771116919

विषय:-

3054 (एम0आर0) नई अनुरक्षण नीति-2018 अन्तर्गत MR-N/19-20 NARKATIAGANJ-13 तक पथ निर्माण का कार्यदेश एवम् एकरारनामा के संबंध में।

महाराज,

उपर्युक्त विषय 3054 (एम0आर0) अन्तर्गत MR-N/19-20 NARKATIAGANJ-13 तक पथ

निर्माण के एकरारनामा आपके द्वारा अनुसूचित दर से 0.01 % (शून्य दशमलव शून्य एक प्रतिशत) कम दर पर कुल एकरारनामा राशि 9,38,96,193.00 (नौ करोड़ अड़तीस लाख छियानवे हजार एक सौ तिरानवे) रुपये

मात्र पर सम्पन्न कर लिया गया है। आपकी कार्यारम्भ की तिथि 16.09.2020 एवम् कार्य समापन की तिथि 15.09.2021 है। समय सीमा के अन्दर कार्य समाप्त कर दे। कार्य शुरू करने से पहले निम्न चीजें अनिवार्य है:-

1. कार्य स्थल पर प्रयोगशाला का सत्यापन:-
2. कार्य स्थल पर यंत्र एवम् उपकरण की उपलब्धता का सत्यापन, सहायक अभियन्ता से करा कर कार्यालय को समर्पित करें-
3. वर्क प्रोग्राम का अनुमोदन अभिलम्ब करा लें-
4. तकनीकी अभियन्ता के नियोजन का प्रमाण दें-

आपके कार्य हेतु सहायक अभियन्ता श्री रन्जेत कुमार झा  
एवम् कनीय अभियन्ता श्री विष्णु कुमार झा

कार्यपालक अभियन्ता  
ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग

कार्य प्रमंडल, नरकटियागंज  
25/9/20 25/9/20

पत्रांक- / नरकटियागंज, दिनांक-

प्रतिलिपि:-

श्री सहायक अभियन्ता एवम्

श्री कनीय अभियन्ता को सूचनार्थ एवम् आवश्यक कार्रवाई हेतु प्रेषित।

कार्यपालक अभियन्ता  
ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग  
कार्य प्रमंडल, नरकटियागंज

भारतीय गैर न्यायिक INDIA NON JUDICIAL

एक हजार रुपये

रु. 1000

ONE THOUSAND RUPEES

Rs. 1000

44/14-09-2020/1000=00 जय भवानी कन्स्ट्रक्शन, आदर्श कोलोनी, बेल्गा - लखनौ, बिहार BIHAR AH 735233

SHREE KUNAN

LICENCED VENDOR OF STAMPS

L. No-4/98-97

(MBD) Standard Form: Agreement N° 99/2020

This agreement, made the 25th day of Sept. 2020 between

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, RURAL WORKS DEPARTMENT, WORKS DIVISION

NARKATIYAGANJ (WEST CHAMPARAN) (name and address of Employer) (hereinafter called "the Employer") of the one part, and

श्री. जय भवानी कन्स्ट्रक्शन, आदर्श कोलोनी, बेल्गा, जिला  
पश्चिम चम्पारण, मोबाइल नम्बर - 9721116919 -

(name and address of Contractor) (Hereinafter called "the Contractor" of the other part).

Whereas the Employer is desirous that the Contractor execute 3054 (MR) नई अग्रहार  
नैमिः योजना अन्तर्गत MR-N/19-20 Narkatiyaganj-13

[Name and identification number of Contract] (hereinafter called "the Works") and thereafter undertake routine maintenance for five years; and the Employer has accepted the Bid by the Contractor for the execution and completion of such Works and the remedying of any defects and routine maintenance therein at a cost of Rupees 93896193=00 (Nine crore thirty eight lac ninety six thousand one hundred ninety three only) -  
NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH as follows.

1. In this Agreement, words and expression shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the conditions of contract hereinafter referred to and they shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this Agreement.

Date of start - 16.09.2020

Completion 15.09.2021

2. In consideration of the payments to be made by the Employer to the Contractor as hereinafter mentioned, the Contractor hereby covenants with the Employer to execute and complete the Works and remedy any defects therein in conformity in all aspects with the provisions of the contract.
3. The Employer hereby covenants to pay the Contractor in consideration of the execution and completion of the Works and the remedying the defects wherein the contract price or such other sum as may become payable under the provisions of the contract at the times and in the manner prescribed by the contract.
4. The following documents shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this Agreement viz.

- i) Letter of Acceptance;
- ii) Contractor's Bid
- iii) Section VI- General Conditions,
- iv) Section VII- particular Conditions
- v) Section V- technical Specifications (general and Supplementary Technical Specifications) *(-0.01% (zero point zero one percent Below on S/L)*
- vi) Appendix A- Drawings
- vii) Section IV - Works Schedule
- viii) Quality Plan for Output and performance based Road Contract as per Clause A14.1 of the technical Specifications.
- ix) Appendices to the Contract
- x) Addenda issued during bid period
- xi) Any other relevant documents listed in the Particular Conditions together with any post bid correspondence.

In witness where of the parties there to have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and year first before written.

The Common Seal of \_\_\_\_\_  
was here unto affixed in the presence of :

Signed, Sealed and Delivered by the said \_\_\_\_\_

in the presence of :

Binding Signature of Employer \_\_\_\_\_

Binding Signature of Contractor \_\_\_\_\_

**M/s Jai Bhawani Construction**

*Vijay Kumar Singh*  
Partner

*25/9/22*  
कार्यपालक अभियंता

राष्ट्रीय कार्य विभाग, कार्य प्रमुख

नरकटियावाड़ा 25/9/22

Name of Agency - से० जय भवानी कन्स्ट्रक्शन्  
आईश कोलोनी, बैतिया  
जिला - प० चम्पारण  
मोबाइल नम्बर - 9771116919

Name of Works- 3054(MR) नई अनुरक्षण नीति - 2013 MR-N/19-20. North Bengal  
गुग - 13 -

**Agreement No-**

Rate approved by ..... <sup>Engineer - in - chief.</sup> S.E., Bettiah <sup>Patron -</sup> .....

Letter No..... 3386..... Date... 15/09/2020... & SE Letter No - 1459 date - 16/09/20.

Agreement Value - 9,38,96,193 = 00.

Date of Work Order- 16.09.2020.

Time of Completion- 15.09.2021.

Performance Security- 5%.

Additional Performance Guarantee-

Security Deduct form bill- 5%.

No of Items- 22 Nos - (Twenty two)

Rate- (-) 0.01% (Zero point zero one percent Below on S/R)

M/s Jai Bhawani Construction

Vijay Kumar Singh  
Partner

कार्यपालक अभियन्ता

राष्ट्रीय कार्य विभाग, नई दिल्ली

नरकटिपुर्वा 25/9/20

D.O.O. For the M/R. Road

Name of Work: Output & Performance based Maintenance of Road & CD work -  
REPAIR OF ROAD FROM NARKATIAGANJ TO MANUAWA PARSA UNDER MR-3054

MR- NARKATIAGANJ

BLOCK:- GAUNAH

LENGTH:- 22.406 KM

|                   |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           |             |      | Excess (+)     | 0.00                                                                      | %                |
|-------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|------|----------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------|
| SCHEDULE OF WORKS |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           |             |      |                |                                                                           |                  |
| Sl. No.           | Description of work                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       | No. or Qty. | Unit | Estimated Rate |                                                                           | AMOUNT<br>Rs. P. |
|                   |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           |             |      | Figure         | Words                                                                     |                  |
|                   | Schedule-1 Initial Rectification Including Surface Renewal:-                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              |             |      |                |                                                                           |                  |
| 1.00              | Clearing and Grubbing Road Land (By manual means) Including uprooting wild vegetation, grass, bushes, shrubs, saplings and trees of girth upto 300mm, removals of stumps of such trees cut earlier & disposal of unserviceable materials & stacking of serviceable materials to be used or auctioned upto a lead of 1000 m including removal and disposal of top organic soil not exceeding 150mm in thickness as per technical specification clause 201.1 and direction of E/I                           | 4.4810      | Ha   | 49496.70       | Rupees Forty Nine Thousand Four Hundred Ninety Six And Seventy Paise Only | 221795.00        |
| 2.00              | Construction of Subgrade and Earthen Shoulders Construction of subgrade and earthen shoulders with approved material obtained from borrow pits with all lifts and leads, transporting to site, spreading, grading to required slope and compacted to meet requirement of Table 300.2 with lead upto 1000 m as per Technical Specification Clause 303.1.                                                                                                                                                   | 15843.6000  | Cum  | 176.75         | Rupees One Hundred Seventy Six And Seventy Five Paise Only                | 2800356.00       |
| 3.00              | Granular Sub-base with Well Graded Material (Table 400.1)(By mix in place method) For Grading II Material<br>Construction of granular sub-base by providing well graded material, spreading in uniform layers with motor grader on prepared surface, mixing by mix in place method with rotavator at OMC, and compacting with smooth wheel roller to achieve the desired density, complete as per Technical Specification Clause 401.                                                                     | 2570.8025   | Cum  | 2907.52        | Rupees Two Thousand Nine Hundred Seven And Fifty Two Paise Only           | 7474660.00       |
| 4.00              | WBM Grading 2 (By Mechanical Means)<br>Providing, laying, spreading and compacting stone aggregates of specific sizes to water bound macadam specification including spreading in uniform thickness, hand packing, rolling with three wheel 80-100 kN static roller in stages to proper grade and camber, applying and brooming, crushable screening to fill-up the interstices of coarse aggregate, watering and compacting to the required density Grading 2 as per Technical Specification Clause 406. | 1631.1300   | Cum  | 5482.96        | Rupees Five Thousand Four Hundred Eighty Two And Ninety Six Paise Only    | 8943421.00       |
| 4.00              | WBM Grading 3 (By Mechanical Means)<br>Providing, laying, spreading and compacting stone aggregates of specific sizes to water bound macadam specification including spreading in uniform thickness, hand packing, rolling with smooth wheel roller 80-100 kN in stages to proper grade and camber, applying and brooming, stone screening to fill-up the interstices of coarse aggregate, watering and compacting to the required density Grading 3 as per Technical Specification Clause 406.           | 2165.6700   | Cum  | 4993.34        | Rupees Four Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Three And Thirty Four Paise Only | 10813927.00      |
| 5.00              | Prime Coat (Low porosity)<br>Providing and applying primer coat with Bitumen emulsion (SS-1) on prepared surface of granular base including cleaning of road surface and spraying primer at the rate of 0.70- 1.0 kg/sqm using mechanical means as per Technical Specification Clause 502.                                                                                                                                                                                                                | 29164.3560  | Sqm  | 41.97          | Rupees Forty One And Ninety Seven Paise Only                              | 1224028.00       |
| 6.00              | Tack Coat<br>Providing and applying tack coat with bitumen emulsion using emulsion pressure distributor at the rate of 0.25 to 0.30 kg per sqm on the prepared granular surface treated with Primer and cleaned with hydrilic broom as per technical specification clause 503.                                                                                                                                                                                                                            | 94634.1099  | Sqm  | 14.22          | Rupees Fourteen And Twenty Two Paise Only                                 | 1345497.00       |

M/s Jal Bhawani Construction

Vijay Kumar Singh

Partner

कार्यपालक अभियंता  
राष्ट्रीय राजमार्ग विकास  
नगरपालिका  
25/9/20

|                                                                        |                    |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|
| B.O.D. For the M/R Road                                                |                    |
| Name of Work: Output & Performance based Maintenance of Road & CD work |                    |
| REPAIR OF ROAD FROM NARKATIAGANJ TO MAHUAWA PARSA UNDER MR-3054        |                    |
| Block:- GAUNAH                                                         | LENGTH:- 27.406 KM |
| Excess (+)                                                             | 0.00 %             |

| Sl. No. | Description of work                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  | No. or Qty. | Unit | Estimated Rate |                                                                          | AMOUNT<br>Rs. P |
|---------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|------|----------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------|
|         |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      |             |      | Figure         | Words                                                                    |                 |
| 7.00    | Patch work over WBM using Mix seal surface with Waste Plastic (for Bituminous and Existing CC Pavement)<br>Providing, laying and rolling of close-graded premix surfacing material of 20 mm thickness composed of 11.2 mm to 0.9 mm (Type-A) or 13.2 mm to 0.9 mm (Type-B) aggregates using penetration grade bitumen to required line, grade and level to serve as wearing course on a previously prepared base, including mixing in a suitable plant, laying and rolling with a three wheel 8-10 kN static roller and finishing to required level and grades as per Technical Specification Clause 509.            | 9674.6385   | Sqm  | 227.85         | Rupees Two Hundred Twenty Seven And Eighty Five Paise Only               | 2204366.00      |
| 8.00    | Semi-Dense Bituminous Concrete<br>Providing and laying semi dense bituminous concrete with 100-120 TPH batch type HMP producing an average output of 75 tonnes per hour using crushed aggregates of specified grading, premixed with bituminous binder @ 4.5 to 5 per cent of mix and filler, transporting the hot mix to work site, laying with a hydrostatic paver finisher with sensor control to the required grade, level and alignment, rolling with smooth wheeled, vibratory and tandem rollers to achieve the desired compaction as per MoRTH specification clause No. 508 complete in all respects.        | 2121.5656   | Cum  | 11689.36       | Rupees Eleven Thousand Six Hundred Eighty Nine And Thirty Six Paise Only | 24799744.00     |
| 9.00    | Kilometre stone<br>Reinforced cement concrete M15 grade kilometre local stone of standard design as per IRC:8 fixing in position including painting and printing, etc as per drawing and technical specification clause 1703.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        |             |      |                |                                                                          |                 |
|         | SUB HEAD : ROAD FURNITURES , KM STONES , TRAFFIC & DIRECTION SIGN ,MMGSY LOGO                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        | 5.0000      | No.  | 4276.75        | Rupees Four Thousand Two Hundred Seventy Six And Seventy Five            | 21384.00        |
|         | i) Km stone                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          | 23.0000     | No.  | 2611.12        | Rupees Two Thousand Six Hundred Eleven And Twelve Paise Only             | 60056.00        |
|         | ii) 200 m stone                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      | 85.0000     | No.  | 675.44         | Rupees Six Hundred Seventy Five And Forty Four Paise Only                | 57412.00        |
| 10.00   | Painting lines, Dashes, Arrows, etc. on Roads in Two Coats on Old Work<br>Painting lines, dashes, arrows, etc. on roads in two coats on old work with ready mixed road marking paint conforming to IS:164 on bituminous/concrete surface, including cleaning the surface of all dirt, dust and other foreign matter, demarcation at site and traffic control as per drawing and technical specification Clause 1702                                                                                                                                                                                                  | 224.1000    | Sqm  | 75.96          | Rupees Seventy Five And Ninety Six Paise Only                            | 17023.00        |
| 11.00   | Metal Beam Crash Barrier Type - A, "W" : Metal Beam Crash Barrier<br>Providing and erecting a "W" metal beam crash barrier comprising of 3 mm thick corrugated sheet metal beam rail, 70 cm above road/ground level, fixed on ISMC series channel vertical post, 150 x 75 x 5 mm spaced 2 m centre to centre, 1.8 m high, 1.1 m below ground/road level, all steel parts and fittings to be galvanised by hot dip process, all fittings to conform to IS:1367 and IS:1364, metal beam rail to be fixed on the vertical post with a spacer of channel section 150 x 75 x 5 mm, 330 mm long complete as per clause 810 | 20.0000     | M    | 2423.29        | Rupees Two Thousand Four Hundred Twenty Three And Twenty Nine Paise Only | 48466.00        |

M/s Jai Bhawani Construction

Vijay Kumar Singh  
Partner

28/9/2024  
नरकटिगान्ज  
कर्मपालक अभियन्ता  
श्रीमान कर्मा विष्णु, कार्य प्रमुख  
नरकटिगान्ज 55/1/24

Excess (+)

0.00 %

## SCHEDULE OF WORKS

| Sl. No. | Description of work                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                | No. or Qty. | Unit                     | Estimated Rate |                                                                          | AMOUNT<br>Rs. P |
|---------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|--------------------------|----------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------|
|         |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |             |                          | Figure         | Words                                                                    |                 |
| 12.00   | <b>Retro-reflectorised Traffic Signs</b><br>Providing and fixing of retro-reflectorised cautionary, mandatory and informative signs as per IRC:67 made of encapsulated lens type reflective sheeting vide Clause 1701.2.3 fixed over aluminium sheeting, 1.5 mm thick supported on a mild steel angle iron post 75 mm x 75 mm x 6 mm firmly fixed to the ground by means of properly designed foundation with M15 grade cement concrete 450 mm x 450 mm x 600 mm, 600 mm below ground level as per drawings and Technical Specification Clause 801 |             |                          |                |                                                                          |                 |
|         | 600 mm equilateral & triangle                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      | 67.0000     | No.                      | 3315.91        | Rupees Three Thousand Three Hundred Fifteen And Ninety One Paise Only    | 222166.00       |
|         | 600 mm circular                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | 22.0000     | No.                      | 3426.25        | Rupees Three Thousand Four Hundred Twenty Six And Twenty Five Paise Only | 75378.00        |
|         | 600 mm x 450 mm rectangular                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        | 45.0000     | No.                      | 3318.64        | Rupees Three Thousand Three Hundred Eighteen And Sixty Four Paise Only   | 149339.80       |
| 13.00   | <b>Boundary Pillar/Guard Post</b><br>Reinforced cement concrete M15 grade boundary pillars/local stone of standard design as per IRC:25, fixed in position including finishing and lettering but excluding painting as per drawing and Technical Specification Clause 1704                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 269.0000    | No.                      | 544.14         | Rupees Five Hundred Forty Four And Fourteen Paise Only                   | 146374.00       |
| 14.00   | <b>Printing New Letters and Figures of any Shade</b><br>Printing new letter and figures of any shade with synthetic enamel paint black or any other approved colour to give an even shade as per drawings and Technical Specification Clause 1701                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  | 5916.0000   | per cm height per letter | 0.51           | Rupees And Fifty One Paise Only                                          | 3017.00         |
| 15.00   | <b>Planting of Trees and their Maintenance for one Year</b><br>Planting of trees by the road side (Avenue trees) in 0.60 m dia holes, 1 m deep dug in the ground, mixing the soil with decayed farm yard/sludge manure, planting the saplings, backfilling the trench, watering, fixing the tree guard and maintaining the plants for one year                                                                                                                                                                                                     | 1050.0000   | Each                     | 799.68         | Rupees Seven Hundred Ninety Nine And Sixty Eight Paise Only              | 839664.00       |
| 16.00   | <b>Road Marking with Hot Applied Thermoplastic Compound with Reflectorising Glass Beads on Bituminous Surface</b><br>Providing and laying of hot applied thermoplastic compound 2.5 mm thick including reflectorising glass beads @ 250 gms per sqm area, thickness of 2.5 mm is exclusive of surface applied glass beads as per IRC:35. The finished surface to be level, uniform and free from streaks and holes.                                                                                                                                |             |                          |                |                                                                          |                 |
| 17.00   | At Edge for BT Portion                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             | 4481.2000   | Sqm                      | 735.40         | Rupees Seven Hundred Thirty Five And Forty Paise Only                    | 3295474.00      |

M/s Jai Bhawani Construction

Vijay Kumar Singh  
Partner

कार्यपालक अभियंता

मुख्य कार्य विभाग, कार्य प्रणाली

नगरपालिका

25/9/20

**R.O.O. For the M/R. Road**  
**Name of Work: Output & Performance based Maintenance of Road & CD work -**  
**REPAIR OF ROAD FROM NARKATIAGANJ TO MAHUAWA PARSA UNDER MR-3054**

**IN: NARKATIAGANJ**

**BLOCK:- GAUNAHA**

**LENGTH:- 22.406 KM**

|                                                                            |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |             | Excess ( + ) |                | 0.00 %                                                                                     |              |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|--------------|----------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------|
| SCHEDULE OF WORKS                                                          |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |             |              |                |                                                                                            |              |
| Sl. No.                                                                    | Description of work                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                | No. or Qty. | Unit         | Estimated Rate |                                                                                            | AMOUNT Rs. P |
|                                                                            |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |             |              | Figure         | Words                                                                                      |              |
| 18.00                                                                      | (i) Providing and Fixing "Logo" of Maintenance Project<br>Providing and fixing of typical MMGSY Informatory sign board with Logo as per MORD specifications and drawing. Three MS Plates of 1.6 mm thick, top and middle plate duly welded with MS flat iron 25mm x 5m size on back on edges. The lower plate will be welded with MS angle iron frame of 25mm x 25mm x 5mm. The angle iron frame of the lower most plate and flat iron frame of middle plate will be welded to 2 nos. 75mm x 75 mm of 12 SWG sheet tubes posts duly embedded in cement concrete M-15 grade blocks of 450mm x 450mm x 600mm, 600mm below ground level. The top most diamond plate will be welded to middle plate by 47mm x 47mm of 12 SWG steel plate tube. All M.S. will be stove enameled on both sides. Lettering and printing arrows, border etc. will be painted with ready mixed synthetic enamel paint of superior quality in required shade and colour. All sections of framed posts and steel tube will be painted with primer and two coats of epoxy paint as per drawing Clause 1701 and Annexure 1700.1 | 2.0000      | No.          | 9765.36        | Rupees Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Five And Thirty Six Paise Only                    | 19531.00     |
| 19.00                                                                      | Brick Masonry in C.M.(1:3) in parapet<br>Brick masonry work in cement mortar 1:3 in parapet excluding pointing and plastering as per drawing and technical specifications Clauses 600, 900 and 1208.4                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              | 37.4400     | Cum          | 5255.90        | Rupees Five Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Five And Ninety Paise Only                          | 196781.00    |
| 20.00                                                                      | Plastering with cement mortar (1:4)<br>Plastering with cement mortar (1:4) on brick work in sub-structure as per Technical Specifications                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          | 262.0800    | Sqm          | 190.12         | Rupees One Hundred Ninety And Twelve Paise Only                                            | 49827.00     |
| 21.00                                                                      | Painting Two Coats on New Concrete Surfaces<br>Painting two coats including primer coat after filling the surface with synthetic enamel paint in all shades on new, plastered / concrete surfaces as per drawing and Technical Specification Clause 1701                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           | 761.2800    | Sqm          | 95.40          | Rupees Ninety Five And Forty Paise Only                                                    | 72626.00     |
|                                                                            | TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            |             |              |                |                                                                                            | 65102512.00  |
|                                                                            | ADD GST @ 12 %                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     |             |              |                |                                                                                            | 7812301.00   |
|                                                                            | ADD LABOUR CESS @ 1 %                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              |             |              |                |                                                                                            | 651025.00    |
|                                                                            | TOTAL COST OF SCHEDULE - 1                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         |             |              |                |                                                                                            | 73565838.00  |
| 22.00                                                                      | Schedule - 2:-<br>Five Year Ordinary Maintenance (Lump - Sum) in REPAIR OF ROAD FROM NARKATIAGANJ TO MAHUAWA PARSA UNDER MR-3054 Road - Length - 22.406km.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 20.0000     | Months       | 899988.55      | Rupees Eight Lakh Ninety Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty Eight And Fifty Five Paise Only | 17999771.00  |
|                                                                            | TOTAL MAINTENANCE COST                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             |             |              |                |                                                                                            | 17999771.00  |
|                                                                            | ADD GST @ 12 %                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     |             |              |                |                                                                                            | 2159973.00   |
|                                                                            | ADD LABOUR CESS @ 1 %                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              |             |              |                |                                                                                            | 179998.00    |
|                                                                            | TOTAL COST OF SCHEDULE - 2                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         |             |              |                |                                                                                            | 20339742.00  |
|                                                                            | Total = (Schedule- 1 + Schedule -2) =                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              |             |              |                |                                                                                            | 93905580.00  |
| Rupees Nine Crores Thirty Nine Lakh Five Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Only |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |             |              |                |                                                                                            |              |

*[Signature]*  
 16/9/19  
 कार्य प्रमुख, नरकटियागंज  
 बिहार सरकार

BoB approved from Item No. 01 to 22 amount ₹ 93905580.00 (₹ Nine crore, Thirty nine lacs, five thousand, five hundred eighty only)

M/s Jai Bhawani Construction

*[Signature]*  
**Vijay Kumar Singh**  
 Partner

*[Signature]*  
 कार्यपालक अभियंता  
 कार्य प्रमुख, नरकटियागंज

*[Signature]*  
 अभियंता अभियंता  
 ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग  
 कार्य जंचल बेलिया